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July 23, 2020 Certified Mail NumI,_,. . . _,._ . _,,,, _,.,._ ____ __,, .
Investigation ID Number: 12060

LAURA E MCNICOL
12587 N AVONDALE LOOP
HAYDEN, ID 83835

DIRECTIVE NOTICE TO OBTAIN REGULATORY COVERAGE FOR CANNABIS
CULTIVATION ACTIVITIES

Action Required
Failure to Respond May Result in Fines

You are receiving this Directive Notice because, based on information currently
available to the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) and the
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water
Board)(collectively referred to as Water Boards), you own the following parcel(s) that
appear(s) to be used for cannabis cultivatIon or associated activities

County: El Dorado
APN 095-1 30-053.000

For translation assistance with this notice, please contact the following below:
Spanish: Para obtener mas informact6n en espanoI por favor cont6ctenos al te16fono
(916) 341-5265 o via email a: OPP-LanuqaqeServices@2waterboards.ca.gov

Hmong: Rau kev npaub ntxiv ua bus Hmoob, thov txuas bus nrog peb ntawm xov tooj
(916)-341-5265 los sis email: OPP-LanuqageServices(@waterboards.ca.qov

There is no record of enrollment in the Water Boards’ Cannabis Cultivation Program by
any person associated with this property. There is no record of a water right allowing
seasonal storage of surface water for cannabis cultivation on the property and/or no
record of any person obtaining coverage under the General Wash Discharge
Requirements and Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Waste
AssocIated wah Cannabis Cultivation Activities1 (Statewide General Order)

1 The Statewide General Order is available at
https.//www.waterboards.ca,qov/board decISIons/adopted orders/water quality/2019/wqo2019 0001 dwq.pdf

E. JOAOUIN ESOUIVEL, CHAIR I EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

001 1 Street. Sacramento. CA 95814 Mailing Address: P.o. Box 100. Sacramento, CA 95812-0100 1 www.waterboards.ca.gov
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LAURA E MCNICOL - 3 - July 23, 2020

If you have been contacted in error or are no longer cultivating cannabis on the
parcel(s) identified above, please log in to the Portal and select the Division of Wafer
Rights - Cannabis Compliance Response Portal. There, you may input your response
and upload any documents or photos necessary to resolve this Directive Notice. Please
use your Assessor’s Parcel Number(s) and the Investigation ID listed above. The State
Water Board will confirm the receipt of the information you provide by email or by phone
number (please provide both forms of contact).

Notification Regarding Potential Enforcement

All cannabis cultivators must comply with the regulatory requirements described in this
Directive Notice and Attachment. Failure to obtain any necessary regulatory coverage
may subject you to enforcement action, including fines, by the State Water Board, the
Regional Water Board, or both

Water Code section 1847 provides that a person who violates any cannabis cultivation
related requirement or who diverts or uses water for cannabis cultivation without a
necessary CDFA CalCannabis license, may be subject to a fine of $500 plus $250 for
each ongoing day of violation if the person fails to correct the violation within 30 days
after the Board has caIEed the violation to the attention of that person. This Directive
Notice constitutes notice that you appear to be in violation of one or more
cannabis cultivation requirements and/or that you appear to be diverting water for
cannabis cultivation without a CDFA CalCannabis license, and thus may be
subject to liability under Water Code section 1847.

Water Code section 1052 provides that the diversion or use of water subject to the
Division’s permitting authority other than as authorized, is a trespass and the State
Water Board may impose a fine of $500 for each day in which the unauthorized
diversion or use of water occurs. This Directive Notice constitutes notice that you
appear to be diverting water subject to the State Water Board’s permitting
authority without a valid water right on file and thus, may be subject to liability
under Water Code section 1052.

Water Code section 13261 provides that a person who fails to submit a report of waste
discharge when requested to do so is guilty of a misdemeanor and may be subject to
administrative civil liability of up to $1,000 for each day the report is late. This Directive
Notice constitutes a request on behalf of the Regional Water Board that you
enroll under the Statewide General Order or submit a report of waste discharge
for an individual WDR for your cannabis cultivation activities.

//)

v . J/ // '// //. J / c// / f

Taro Murano, Program Manager
Cannabis Enforcement Section
Division of Water Rights
State Water Resources Control Board
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ATTACHMENT
INFORMATION ON CANNABIS CULTIVATION REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

permit. This latter option may be necessary where the Cannabis SIUR does not apply,
for example, if you plan to construct or have constructed an onstream reservoir after
October 1 , 2016. In order to apply for an appropriative water right permit, you must
submit an application and pay the necessary application fees.5

If you do not use surface water for cannabis cultivation, for example because you have
a groundwater well or other water source, you must still comply with the rest of the
Policy and obtain water quality coverage described below

Water Quality Statewide General Order

California Water Code section 13260 provides that “any person discharging waste, or
proposing to discharge waste, within any region that could affect the quality of the
waters of the state" must file a report of waste discharge with the appropriate Regional
Water Board and obtain waste discharge requirements (WDFR) from the Regional Water
Board. Cannabis cultivation activities result in the types of discharges of waste
that are covered under Water Code section 13260.

Cannabis cultivators may comply with Water Code section 13260 in one of two ways: 1 )
enroll under the Statewide General Order, which is a streamlined WDR6, or
alternatively, 2) submit a report of waste discharge to the Regional Water Board and
obtaining an individual site specific WDR for their cannabis cultivation. All cannabis
cultivators must comply with Water Code section 13260 by either enrolling under
the Statewide General Order or obtaining individual WDRs

How to Enroll in the Water Boards’ Cannabis Cultivation Proqram

You may apply for a Cannabis SIUR or other appropriative water right and/or enroll
under the Statewide General Order online through the State Water Board’s Cannabis
Cultivation Programs Portal. You will need to create a username and password if you
do not already have one. The Portal can be accessed at:
https://public2.waterboards.ca.qov/CGO. You can then select “Create New Survey” and
select the “Cannabis General Order and Small Irrigation Use Registration Portal" to
begin your Cannabis Cultivation Program enrollment.

You must submit all application fees within 30 days of submitting the online applicatIon
Instructions on how to pay the fees will be on the Notice of Receipt (invoice) emailed to
you immediately after you submit your application

s For information on how to file an application for an appropriatlve water right permit, and for a copy of the application
form. please visit our webpage at: https.//www waterboards ca qov/waterrlqhts/pubIIcatIons forms/forms/#apptmp

For more information regarding onstream reservoirs. please visit
https //www waterboards ca gov/pubIIcatIons forms/pubIIcatIons/factsheets/docs/onstream reservoir factsheet pdf.

6 The North Coast Regional Water Board and the Central Valley Regional Water Board have each previously adopted
regional orders regarding waste discharge from cannabis cultivation that would satisfy Water Code 13260
requirements. However, those orders cannot be used for cannabis cultivation after July 1, 2019,
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Ullrich Law Firm
Donald tV. Ullrlc ll. fr , B.A., f.D.. LL.M.. M.B.A

August 5. 2020

Faro \'lurano. Progralu \'lanaeer
('al\nabis Fntbrcement Section. Division of’ U"ater Rights
State \\’ater Resources Control Board
100 1 1 Street
Sacramento. CA 95814

Rc: Intcstigatiolr ID \unrbcr: 1 2060; 1.aura E. \tcNicol: Al’N 095- 130-05:;-000, Ill I)oradcr ('oullt}

Dear 1’aro Murano

I represent I.aura E. Vlc Nicol. S llc is ill receipt of )’our letter tc) Irer dated JIl1)’ 23. 2020. u'hich bIle
had delivered to me on August 3. 2020. b)' LiPS 2“J Day Ail'. A COPY of it is enclosed for yOLll
rcfcrelrce. She is an absclrtcc o\\'ncr residing iII the State of' Idaho. 1-11c alleged gro\\'ing ol)eratit-IIrs
on the subject propcrty \\'crc llot i11itiatcd lror malraged b) her or any clnplo)’cc or agent of hers at an)
tilne ill question. N'Is. \'lc\'icol Iras least)11 to believe that these alleged gro\\'ing operations may be
the product of’ the occupants of' Al’\ 095- 130-51 -000. \'ls. \4cNicol used to o\\’n Al)Ns 095-130-5 1 -
000. (J95- 1 30-053-ot)o. and 095- 1 30-054-000. SIte sold APNs 095-1 30.51 -00(J and 095- 1 30-05+-oo(i
tcl a Jorda11 Vcttorctti ot' 1 3794 l{cctlcrdo Dri\'c. Dci Mar. C' A 920 14. '1-11c cscrl)\\'s closed oil tIle

sale c)f these t\vo parcels. I'cspecti\;cl\'. oil or around April 26. 20 1 8. antI on or around .Itlnc 29. 30 18
Al)\ 095- 130-053-000 was SLll)posed to be part of' tIle sale to \'Ir. Vcttorctti. too. but did llot close
because the alleged indcbtcdness ulrdcr a recorded deed of trust exceeded tllc agreed upon purchase
price. Al)X 095-130-05 1 -000 at tIle time ol' the sale \vas a rental propel-ty. ’I-he tenants \\’ere Jas011

and Adriana Kipperman. a lnal'l'icd couple. It is bctic\-cd this couple c011tinucs to reside on said
parcel. It is also bclie\'cd that XII. Vettorctti is all abselrtcc <)\\11cr. Ms. VlcNicol has no speci llc
ktl(lwlcdgc ol’ tIle rclatiolrslr ip bct\\ cen Nl r. Vcttol'ctti alrd tlrc Kippcl-nr£llrs c)thcr than tlrat sIre \\ its lcd
to believe b\ them tllat tIle\ kIIO\\ each otlrcr. \Is. \''lc\icol has rccei\'cd nc) rent or othcl' thi11g L'l
\ alue I'or tllc usc ol’ Al) N 095- 13(}-053-ooo. \,is. \,lc\iccll has not consented tcl nor docs sIlo CLlll>CIlt

to tllc lise or c)ccupalrc\ ol' tIle I)ttl'ccI b\ t)Lllcr5 iII tIle absclrc:c c)f a lcasc tlr lcIlt£ll agrcc11rc111 SLlb.lcct I'

lau't'u I use all(I occupanc) and the pa) nlc11t of rclrt. It' this parcel is ill thct t)ci11g used clr occupied b)
others. tIle\ do so as trespassers. o Il bclralt' Qr \'ls. \'lcNicol. I am 5cndilrg -'ccasc and dcsist" lcttcl's
to botl1 \Ir. Veuorett i aIrd Mr. alrd Mrs. K ippcrlnalr and any other occul)alrts of Al)Ns 095- 1 30-05 1 -
(1(10 alld 095-130-054-000. asstlnring theln to be tIle o\\ ncrs and operators of this alleged gro\\ it lg
o pcrat IO ll

\ls. \lcNicol is 90 years ol'itge. It is \ cr\' difficult for tlcr to tra\ c

I’halrk \'ou for )'oul' patience and ulrdel'stalrding

Ver\ trujy \ ours

Donald \\' . LJllrich. J
DIn,iM cV. c2£hvC,

'\ddrc>. 35 :+ 1) Struct. 1> ( ) 13t):\ 16(rL}ti'-. Sucr,\ll)clrto. ( ' A 95816 Icl Nt> 1. 916.441,455+ 1'a\ \o I

Il-It in iI ,Id(tres bcs y]Lr i_cJIJa\\ fi rBI ,r/:illt .Ilt! or y.I Ii.uliiI\\11rln a, y Irc\\ $: st ._tK!

916 +41 s+cIs

/13 )/\ n heBFILE eOPY
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\Vater Boards a
State Water Resources C;orltrol Boar'd

July 23, 2020 Certified Mail Number: 7003 ' 680 0000 2962 8981
Investigation ID Number: 12060

LAURA E MCNICOL
12587 N AVONDALE LOOP
HAYDEN. ID 83835

DIRECTIVE NOTICE TO OBTAIN REGULATOR{'f COVE RAG I: FOR CANNABIS
CULTIVATION ACTIVITIES

Action Required
Failure to Respond May Result in Fines

You are receiving this Directive NotIce because, based on information curl'ently
avaIlable to the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) and the
Central VaFle)' Regional Water QuaFlty Control Board (Regional Water
Board)(colbectlvely referred to as Water Boards), you own the following parcel(SJ that
appear(s) to be used for cannabis cultivation or associated activitt£ts

County El Dorado
APN 095.130-053-000 APN /\PN APN

EQr'!rgn9Lq[ign_g$pJ£aul ,y+B!]]hFsJ9_tice.pl%sp co]LaQUhe fqllg\yLrIq beg:
Spanlstl. Para obtener mas inforrnaci6n en espa6ol F)or favor conti$ctenos al te16fono
916\ 341-5265 o via enlail a Up_'by_u4gq;.LQ£;gryJ91,Bfalal eJyg_-ds.£ag£n(

Hmong Rau kev npaub ntxiv ua bus Hmoob. thov tXL,as ius nrog pel) nta\'.'nI xov tool
916)-341-5265 los ss ernall: pl ’! !- I,{jlly£ ios LQ$Ur 1£ci=g:a\'.'kIt_eJHq[(+=j g?', ZIP

Frlere is no record of enro\lnrent in the \A/ater Boards’ Cannabis Ct.Ittivation Progranr by
any person associated with this property. There is no record of a water right allowing
seasonaE storage of surface water for cannabIs cultIvation on the property and/or no
record of any person obtaining coverage under the Genera! //asfe Discharge
RequIrements and Wai','er of Waste DIscharge Requirements for Discharges of Was:e
AssocIaTed ;/ith Carlr-ahPs C;u'ti'.'atlon AcrE /ltles- (Statewide Generi:II Order)

T- c State+ T ICe C;ener3' Order IS a va ;'aole at

} ' LI. = =. dIJrb£i!' cIs :a =1 L , L'oa’ ci_ g=cl',,o"uIdC iIt,A 3ratu':.a:!LJua"!y,'2')19ulo2'J 1 g 0;);E (I:= .u

E . J \_' =t: J ' .. Es:,,-l'. r,I . _ ..;\-r. F E' , =c'. S -_',' = - ' , 1_ Y, .:L T , , b DIr+F._:Tf'i'

C.01 : Street Sacrarnerrto, CA 95814 f.lablllrg PIddr ess' F .o Box 100, Sacr,inrento. CA 95€i12'01 OC) 1 ,vxw.'.'later Boards ca go .
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LAURA E FvlCNICOL - 2 July 23 2020

If you do not have an appropriative v,'ater right that authorizes the seasonal storage of
surface mater for cannabis cultivation, you must obtain one.2 if you do not have
coverage under the Statewide General Order for your cannabis cultivation activities. You
must obtain coverage.=

Pease review this Directlve Notice and Attachment carefully and foIIo'.v the FRequlrcd
n,:tbons outlined Debt)\.'. You must respond within 30 days from the date you receive
this notice

[qequired_Actions

If you use or intend to use the parcel(s) listed above for cannabis cultivation, you
must satisfy the following regulatory requiremerlts within 30 days of from the
date you receive this Directive Notice (or provide justificatior for why you are not
required)

1 ) Obtain an appropriative water right that authorizes the seasonal storage
of water for cannabis cultivation;

and/or

2) Comply with Water Code section 13260 by enrolling under the Statewide
General Order or submitting a report ol waste disctlarge for an
Individual WDR.

You may apply for an appropriative '.',/ater right in the form of a Calrnabis Small IrrIgatIon
Use RegIstratIon (CannabIS SIUR) and/or enroll under the State\'.’ide General Order
onIIne through the State \Water Board's Cannabbs Cultlvation Programs Porlak. You n’
need to create a username and password if you do not already have one. The Portal
can be accessed at: FlttngJpubll£ agmgQ©£&£!Qy/'CGQ You can then select
Create New Survey" and select the "Cannabis General Order and Small Irrkgatlon Use
Regstratlon Portal" to begIn your Cannabis Cultivation Prograrn elrrolbment

For questions about water rights, including the C',annabis : 31UI:t, please contact
the State Water Board's Division of Water Rights by email at:
.;_u !.I! lab.b!-.gdc (f2wateaoJIy£,rg..yyy. or by phone al: (916) 319-9427

For questions about the Statewide General Ordel' or individual WDRsI please
contact the Central Valley Regional Water Board by email ilt
celltra jy/ dL9_ywpralILqKq6&\!xy_kI!!pjIgIi£}Lg_g!. And phone number is 916-464
3291

,; , 3, ao nct use so dace .','ater fo’ carnajys c ,itt '/alloa oecause yOu JSe anotner "','ateF source t'Ke a gFc-;TO'''ateF
...e fo, axa„'ole. yo. rnLst st,tI corIIP,y ,vlth the V'Jate' Boaros' can''a5ts cultivatIon legal'ernents '11CIU=ilng
:'.I'Ol,ment ,,'I der tne State'.'' Ide Genera- O'der

; Or ODtalq Ind.vldua} ..'.aste alscharcle 'oq,l;renlcnts (l-d'vldu31 WDRs ) 30verl'l9 C9rlnde::' bUll'VdllU'' O'1 :’ :e L’:p'e it>
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LAURA E FV]CNICOL, - 3 - July 23. 2020

If you have been contacted in error or are no longer cultivating cannabis on the
parcel(s) identified above. please log -ln to the Portal and select the DIvision of WaHf
Rights - Call nabis Corn pI ian ce Response Portal. Ihere, you nlay input your respcnse
and upload any documents or photos necessary to resolve this DIrective Notice. Please
use your Assessor’s Parcel Number(s) and the Investigation ID listed above The State
Water Board will confirm the receipt of the information you provIde by email or by phone
number (please provide both forms of contact)

Notification FR£qardinq Potential Enforcement

All cannabis cultivators must comply with the regulatory requirenl€31rts described in this
DIrect-lve NotIce and Attachment. FaIlure to obtain any necessary regulatory coverage
r,lay subject you to enforcement actIon. InclUding fines, by the State VVater Boara, the
Regional VVater Board. or both

\.Water Code section 1847 provides that a person who violates an)’ cannabis cultivatIon
related requirement or who diverts or uses water for cannabis cultivation '.'.'ithout a
necessary CDFA CaiCannabis license, may be subject to a fine oF 3500 plus 5250 for
each ongoing day of VIOlation if the person fails to correct the violz3tion within 30 days
after the Board has called the violatiorl to the attenti'3n of that pers;on. This Directive
Notice constitutes notice that you appear to be in violation of one or more
cannabis cultivation requirements and/or that yc.u appear to 1)e diverting water for
cannabis cultivation without a CDFA CalCannabis license, and thus may be
subject to liability under Water Code section 1847.

Water Code section 1052 provides that the diversIon or use of mater subject to the
Division’s permitting authority other than as authorized, is a trespass and the State
Water Board may impose a fIne of S500 for each day en which the unauthorized
]lvcrslorr or use of \'','ater occurs, This Directive Notice constitutes notice that you
appear to be diverting water subject to the State Water Board’s perrnitting
authority without a valid water right on file and thus, may be subject to liability
under Water Code section 1052.

vVater Code section 13261 provides that a person wtro fails to sutJnrit a report of '.',’asta

dcscharge when requested to do so is guilty of a misdemeanor an'I may be subject to
adnrlnlstratlve cl',rb liabiIIty of up to 51,000 for each cay the report is late. This Directive
Notice constitutes a request on behalf of the Re£jional Water Board that you
enroll under the Statewide Gerleral Order or sub 'nit a report c.f waste discharge
for an individual WDR for your cannabis cultivat on activities

Taro F~.'lurano. Program F\'lanager
Cannabis Enforcement Section
DIvision of Water Rights
State U’ater Resources Control Board
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lltlllt 11111111111111111111:IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII
El Dorado, County Recorder
Hill,iam S6hultz Ca Recorder aff ice
DOC- 2018-0015662-gO
’ncct '6-PL'fiCER TITLE CO
Thursday , nPR 26 , 2018 14 : 18 : 20

Ttl Pd $658,ag Rapt # 0001931353- ' JLR/Ct/1-3

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

Placer TitFe Company

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Jordan Vettoretti
13794 Recuerdo Drive
Del Mar, CA 92014

APN- 095-13ii'5i -loo
Grant Deed

Order No: P-257346-LB

E
El

(Please fill in document title(s) on this line)

Exempt from fee per GC27388.1 due to being recorded in connectIon with concurrent transfer that is subject to thp
imposition of documentary transfer tax. or, AP

Exempt from fee per GC27388,1 due to the maximum fees being paid on documents in this transaction. or,

C)<a

n
E

Partially exempt from fee per GC27388.1. Only $75.00 to be charged as $150.00 in fees has been paid on documents
recorded immediately prior hereto or,
Exempt from fee per GC27388.1 due to being recorded in connection with concurrent transfer that is a residential
dwelIIng to an owner-occupier. or,

a
1]

Exempt from the fee per GC27388.1 (a) (1): Not related to real property, or

Exempt from fee under GC27388.1 for the following reasons

NOTE The following exemptions may not be acceptable for use in all counties

E Exempt from fee per GC27388.1 due to being recorded in connectIon with a transfer that was subject to documentary
transfer tax which was paid on document recorded previously on (date) as document number of Official Records, or,

[]

El

a

Exempt from fee per GC27388.a due to the maximum fees having been paid on documents in the transaction(s)
recorded previously on (date) as document number(s) of Official Records, or,

Partially exempt from fee per GC27388.1. Only 575.00 to be charged as $150.00 in fees having been paid on
documents in this transaction(s) recorded previously on (date) as document number(s) of Official Records, or

Exempt from fee per GC27388. 1 due to it being recorded in connection with a transfer of real property that is a
residential dwelling to an owner-occupier. The recorded document transferring the dwelling to the owner-occupier was
recorded on (date) as document number(s)

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE SENATE BILL 2 EXEMPTION INFORMATION
(Additional recording fee applies)
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY

Placer Title Company
Escrow Number: P-257346
Branch: 201

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

Jordan Vettoretti
13794 Recuerdo Drive
Del Mar. CA 92014

A.P.N.: 095-130-51-100 SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER’S USE

GRANT DEED

The undersigned grantor(s) declare(s):
Documentary transfer tax is $638.00 City Transfer Tax: $0'00
(X) Unincorporated Area ( ) City of Somerset
(X) computed on full value of property conveyed. or
( ) computed on full value less value of liens and encumbrances remaining at time of sale

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Laura E. McNicol, Trustee
of The Laura E. McNicol Trust under declaration of trust (U.D.T.) January 3, 2012

Hereby GRANT(S) to Jordan Vettoretti, an unmarried man

The land described herein is situated in the State of California, County of El Dorado, unincorporated area, described as
follows

Parcel A, as shown on that certain Parcel Map entitled "A porton of Southwest quarter of Section 5, Township 8 North,
Range 12 East, M.D.B.&M., and a portion of the Northwest quarter of Section 8, Township 8 North, Range 12 East,
M.D.B.&M.", filed in the Office of the County Recorder of El Dorado County, State of California, on December 14, 1983 in
Book 32 of Parcel Maps, at Page 71.

APN: 095-130-51-100

Dated: April 20, 2018

MAIL -l'AX S’l-ATEtWENTS TO PARTY SIIOWN ON FOLLOWIN(; LINE; IF NO PARTY SHOWN, MAIL AS
DIRECTED ABOVE

SAME AS ABOVE

Name Street Address
Page 1 of 2

City & State
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The Laura E. McNicol Trust under declaration of trust
(U.D.T.) January 3, 2012

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document

State ,f AdD/CF
County of Xdwu'J
On before me,

personaIly appeared - La,CL ra b. m£ A/1 Z_O I , T7/ bbc who proved to rrle on the

basis oF satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(QeYare subscribed to the within Instrument and

acknowledged to me that he(ghg/they executed the same in hWIB'dEheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by htaZFdr thdr

signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CaIIfornia that the foregoing paragraph is true and

trILl,byal

?L/3&(F- 4P O&
aa-aC)al

04/26/2018 , 20180615662
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et

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
Placer Title Company

1111111111111111111111111111111111111111E1111111
El Dorado, County Recorder _

B8:L"£ud8£LFd£'386 1 -gO
Ac(.t 6-PLACER TITLE CO
Thursday , OCT 31. 2002 08 ; DO :gO
Ttl Pd 313,gO Nbr-0600335053’ JDK/C2/1-3

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL THIS DEED
AND. UNLESS OTFERWISE SHOWN
BELOW, MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Laura E. McNicol, Trustee
53tlltuscwuotftxrrtF- - -
Samcr£et<!M9S68iX)OOO

p , O. Box 769
Mt. Aukum, CA 95656

Title Order No. 615&t 17
Escro\v No. 6156417.JKM SPACE ABOVf: I'HIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE

The undersigned Grantor declarcs
Documentary Transfer Tax: SC).00

X COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE OF PROPERTY CONVEYED

OR COMPUTED ON FULL VALUE LESS 1'IENS AND
ENCUMBRANCES REMAINING AT TIME OF SALE,

nIC Undcrsigncd PCOS
FILED

Signature of Declarant or Agent determining tax. Firm Name

Grant Deed

FOR A VAI,U ABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,
McNico1

Laura E. MeNichoI, who acquired title as Trustee of a Revocable Intervivos Trust UDI' dated
August 28, 1989

hereby GRAIVF(S) to
Mc Nicol

Laura E. McNicol, Trustee of the Laura E. McNtctrol RevocabIe Intervivos Trust, dated August 28,
1989

the following described real property in the tJnincorporatcd Area, County of El Dorado, State of
California:

FOR DEsc'R17rioN OF THE PREMISES SEE EXHIBIT “A“ ATrACHED

APN 095-130-5 1 - 100

This deed is being recorded to correct the name of the Trust

mI rtl E. MeNleE I
MeN ico 1

Page 1 of 2 - Grant Deed
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' : , , 083861
Dated: October 24, 2002

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
couNTy OF Contra Costa

)

)

On Oct . 25 , 2002 before me, J . Martin
ancfnTTiacoIRFy–i6TSfaTeTpersonally appeared

Laura E, McNlcol

_. Notary Public in

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrurnent

Witness my hand and official seal

in ar(ltary

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS T

lnty and State (Space above for official notarial area.)

DIRECTED ABOVE
) PARTY SHOWN ON FOLLOWING LINE; IF NO PARTY SHOWNt MA lIJ AS

Grantee at address above

Name Street Address City & State

Page 2 of 2 - GrarH Deed . I J/24/2002
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08386 1

Order No. 615-6417

EXHIBIT "A“
LEGAL DESCRirrioN

THE LAND DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF EL
DORADO, UNINCORPORATED AREA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A PORTION OF SOUrHWEgr QUARTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 8 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST,
M.D.B.& M. AND A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEgF QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 8
NORTH, RANGE 12 EAn, M.D.B.& M., MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A, AS SHOWN ON THE PARCEI, MAP, FILED DECEMBER 14, 1983 IN BOOK 32, OF
PARCEL MAPS AT PAGE 71, EL DORADO couNrY RECORDS.

ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 095.130-51-100

m2 29020083861
CLTA Preliminary Report
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tILI 11111111111111111LIl\llll\l\lllILlllILl\lllll

E S : r g %:£{} tXo:iS: rj :{ 8f: WH a 0
Check Number 1973

iEl'tdy ' n&RSi% ' 20ljc;i :{}$/1iT??_ 2

RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
hRtLId
Donald W. Ullrich Jr.

Attorney at Law
357+ D Street

Sacramento, CA 958 16-3412

AFFER RECORDATION. M AIL TAX STATEMENTS
AND NOTICES TO

laura E. McNicol. Trustee

12587 N. Avondale Loop
Hayden ID 83835

QUITCLAINT DEED – TRANSFER TO A TRUST

The Documentary Transfer Ta\ is $0.00
Calif Revenue & Ta\ation Codc § 11930

I. Laura E. McNico] , as Trustee of the r.aura E. McNicol Revocable Intervivos Trust dated

August 28, 1989, do herewith quitclaim unto Laura E. McNicol, Trustee, Laura E. McNicol
Trust under declaration of trust (U.D.T,) January 3, 2012, the following described real property
situated in the unincorporated area of the County of El Dorado, State of California, commonly
known as 3331 Rosewood Lane, Somerset, CA 95684-9380, more particularly described as'

I)arcel A, as shown on that certain Parcel Map entitled “ A portion of Southwest quarter of
Section 5, Township 8 North, Range 12 East, M.D.B.&M., and a portion of the Northwest

quarter of Section 8, Township 8 North, Range 12 East, M.D.B.&M.“, filed in the Office of the

County Recorder of El Dorado County, State of California, on December 14, 1983 in Book 32 of
Parcel Maps, at page 71

APN: 095-130-5 1 - 1 00

The Laura E. McNico1 Revocable Inten/i vos Trust dated August 28, 1989, has been superseded
in its entirety by the Lalira E, McNicol Trust U.D.T. January 3, 2912.

r (I
d: the Laura

E. McNicol Revocable Intervivos Trust

dated August 28, 1989

Page 1 of 2
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STATE OF IDAHO
)

)

)COUNTY OF bs$w' I

o, thi a_ d,y .fj%rcA i, th, y,„Al b,f„, m,, bc) b&\Q bc,..
a duly licensed State of Idaho Notary Public, personally appeared LAURA E, Mt&IbOL,
personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person

whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed
the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the
entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument

(_-a w\W\35Lo'\

NOTARY PUBL

[t =iT„_„...,..,

03/38/2618 , 20180611930

Page 2 of 2
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Ullrich Law Firm
Donald LV. Ullrich, fr., B.A.. f.D.. LL.M., M.B.A

August 5. 2020

lordan Vettoretti
3794 Recuerdo Drive

Del Mar. CA 92014

.Ias(in and Adl'ianna Kippcrman
331 Rose\\’ood Lane
Somerset. CA 95684

Re: /\PN 095- 130-053-000. 1,aura IC. \'TcN'ico

Dear Mr. Vettoretti and N'Ir. and \Irs. Kippcrlnan

represent 1.aura E. VlcNicol. \\'Ilo as a trustee, colrtintlcs to o\\’n A PN 095- 130-053-000 (tIle
subject property"). l"u)rn the prolrcl-t)' records. Jorda11 Vcttorctti o\\'ns APN 095- 130-05 1 -000 and

AP\ 095-13(J-054-000. X'Is. \'lcNicol believes ttrat Jasolr and Adl'ianna Kipperman reside OII /\1)N
095- 1 30-05 1 -000

1)lease find clrcloscd a cop) of a letter she I'eccntly received froln thc program manager of tIle
Cannabis lllrforcement Section, Di\’ision of Water Rights. State \Vatcr Resources Board c(llrccrni11g
the subject property . It is not know'll \vhctlrcl' any of you. your agents c)r crnplo)'ecs. scvcl-all)’ Ol
jointly \\’ith others. o\\’ll alrd//or operate these alleged nrarijuana gro\\'ing operations on the subjcct
propelly. However. the State \Vatcr Resources Board believes that suclr operations are in t-act takillg
place on tIle subject propcl't) . If an) of )'ou are involved iII such operations \whether as all ou’ner Ol
c>pcl'ator. )’ott are to inrIncdiatcly cease a11d desist from doing so and cause to be removed t'ron1 thc
subject prc)perl) any and all of }'our personal propet'ty. Your t'ailurc to do so \viII necessitate Ms.
\'lc\icol initiating litigation in L.'nitcd States 1)istrict Court against you for injulrcti\ c I'clict'alld t-or
,lalnages as Nls. N'lcN icoI is a resident of' tIle State c)fldalro

\’Is. \’lcNicol reserves an\ and all rjgjlt bl. claiIlrs. and/or dcf-elrscs to rccovcl' dalnaucs for colnnrolr
la\\ waste and statutor\ c11vironnlcntal ini ur) to tllc subject propcrt) . thr the fair nlarket rental \ aluc
ot' thc subject property . I’or dillnagcs ulrdel' tIle elder abuse statutes of' the Slate of Califor11ia.
i11cluding thc recovery ot- attornc) 's fees. atrd tt)r danrages resultilrg fronr enlotional distress. \Is
\,lc\icol understands that N’Ir. Vcttorctti is an absent o\\ ner: Ire\cIThCless. Ms. N’lcNicol allcucs hc is

\'icariouslv liable for the actions or failures to act of ally tenant or occupant of eitller API 095-130-
051 -000 or APN 095-130-054-000 \\’ho is ill\ c)l\’ed in these operations.

I'ha11k }’OII for )'our patielrcc. understanding. alrd alrticipated coopel'atiolr

VeII trul> yours
t>;yuM tAJ. C/gb:Z,
Donald \\;. Ullrich. Jt

Address: 3574 1) Street. P. o, Bo.\ 1611(it)7. Suclalncnttl. C' A 95816. '1'cl No, 1, 916.441.455+ I'
E-tIrail ilcldrc,isc, ullrictlla\ytlrltljr.ott.I let ot !illrichla\\tlrll\ a,sure\\cst.lret

is No 1.91644

&191 /61
EFILE COPY
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GAV lri NEr, , 11.'
a') B t HIIDa

Water Bodrds
JaRED B,J'J£?+' ECO
;C :nET&R 1
F + g / inf) fIt.IF ' + tAI Ph ) T FE

State Water Resources Control Board

July 23, 2020 Certified Mail Number: 7003 1680 0000 2962 8981
Investigation ID Number: 12060

LAURA E MCNICOL
12587 N AVONDALE LOOP
HAYDEN, ID 83835

DIRECTIVE NOTICE TO OBTAIN REGULATORY COVERAGE FOR CANNABIS
CULTIVATION ACTIVITIES

Action Required
Failure to Respond May Result in Fines

You are receiving this Directive Notice because, based on information currently
available to the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board ) and the
Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water
Board)(collectively referred to as Water Boards), you own the following parcel(s) that
appear(s) to be used for cannabis cultivation or associated activities

CounW: El DoradQ
APN 095-130.053-000 APN APN - A PN

Eor translation assIstance with this notice, please contact the following below:
Spanish: Para obtener mas inforrnaci6n en espanol por favor cont6ctenos al te16fono
(916) 341-5265 o via email a: U’P-LanuqaqeService];(ajwaterboards.ca.qu\

Hmong: Rau kev npaub ntxiv ua lus Hmoob, thov txuas lus nrog peb ntawm xov tooj
(916)-341-5265 los sis email: OP'P-lalugdqeseJJbB£m\ Mlgg IcI;i,Qq,gg?y

There is no record of enrollment in the Water Boards’ Cannabis Cultivation Program by
any person associated with this property. There is no record of a water right allowing
seasonal storage of surface water for cannabis cultivation on the property and/or no
record of any person obtaining coverage under the General Wasfe Discharge
Requirements and Waiver of Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Waste
Associated wIfi Cannabis Cultivation Activities' (Statewide General Order)

The StatewIde General Order is avaIlable at
https /I\'JVJ'.\ uaterboards.ca,gov/board decISIons'adopted orders,'water. quaIIty/201 9/’wllo2019 0001 aug pdf

E. JOAOUIn ESOUIV£l, CHAIR I EILEEU S08ECK, EXECUTIVE OIRECTOR

001 1 Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 FlaIIIng Address: P.O. Box 100. Sacrarnento. CA 95812-0100 1 www.water boards.ca.gov
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LAURA E MCNICOL - 2 - July 23. 2020

If you do not have an appropriative water right that authorizes the seasonal storage of
surface water for cannabis cultivation. you must obtain one.2 if you do not have
coverage under the Statewide General Order for your cannabis cultivation activities. you
must obtain coverage.3

Please review this Directive Notice and Attachment carefully and follow the Required
Actions outilned below, You must respond within 30 days from the date you receive
this notice

Required Actions

If you use or intend to use the parcel(s) listed above for cannabis cultivation, you
must satisfy the following regulatory requirements within 30 days of from the
date you receive this Directive Notice (or provide justification for why you are not
required):

1 ) Obtain an appropriative water right that authorizes the seasonal storage
of water for cannabis cultivation;

and/or

2) Comply with Water Code section 13260 by enrolling under the Statewide
General Order or submitting a report of waste discharge for an
Individual WDR

You may apply for an appropriative water right in the form of a Cannabis Small Irrigation
Use Registration (Cannabis SIUR) and/or enroll under the Statewide General Order
online through the State Water Board’s Cannabis Cultivation Programs Portal. You will
need to create a username and password if you do not already have one. The Portal
can be accessed at: https://public£waterboards.ca,qQV/CGO. You can then select
''Create New Survey“ and select the ''Cannabis General Order and Small Irrigation Use
Registration Portal" to begin your Cannabis Cultivation Program enrollment

For questions about water rights, including the Cannabis SIUR, please contact
the State Water Board’s Division of Water Rights by email at:
wrlnabisreq(ajwaterboards.ca,g£y or by phone at: (916) 319-9427.

For questions about the Statewide General Order or individual WDRs, please
contact the Central Valley Regional Water Board by email at:
gentraIvalleysacramentofRwatcOr oards.ca.gov. And phone number is 916-464-
3291

? if you do not use surface water for cannabis cultivatIon because you use another water source like a groundwater
well, for example. you must still comply WIth the Water Boards’ cannabis cultivation requirements, including
enrollment under the Statewide General Order.

3 Or obtain indIVIdual waste dISCharge requirements (Individual WDFRs) coverIng cannabIS cultivation on the property
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LAURA E MCNICOL - 3 - July 23, 2020

If you have been contacted in error or are no longer cuEtivating cannabis on the
parcel(s) identified above. please log in to the Portal and select the Division of Wafer
Rights - Cannabis Compliance Response Portal. There, you may input your response
and upload any documents or photos necessary to resolve this Directive Notice. Please
use your Assessor's Parcel Number(s) and the Investigation FD listed above. The State
Water Board will confirm the receipt of the information you provide by email or by phone
number (please provide both forms of contact)

Notification Reqardinq Potential Enforcement

All cannabis cultivators must comply with the regulatory requirements described in this
Directive Notice and Attachment. Failure to obtain any necessary regulatory coverage
may subject you to enforcement action. including fines, by the State Water Board. the
Regional Water Board, or both

Water Code section 1847 provides that a person who violates any cannabis cultivation
related requirement or who diverts or uses water for cannabis cultivation without a
necessary CDFA CalCannabis license. may be subject to a fine of 5500 plus 5250 for
each ongoing day of violation if the person fails to correct the violation within 30 days
after the Board has called the violation to the attention of that person. This Directive
Notice constitutes notice that you appear to be in violation of one or more
cannabis cultivation requirements and/or that you appear to be diverting water for
cannabis cultivation without a CDFA CalCannabis license, and thus may be
subject to liability under Water Code section 1847.

Water Code section 1052 provides that the diversion or use of water subject to the
Division's permitting authority other than as authorized, is a trespass and the State
Water Board may impose a fine of 8500 for each day in which the unauthorized
diversIon or use of water occurs. This Directive Notice constitutes notice that you
appear to be diverting water subject to the State Water Board’s permitting
authority without a valid water right on file and thus, may be subject to liability
under Water Code section 1052.

Water Code section 13261 provides that a person who fails to submit a report of waste
discharge when requested to do so is guilty of a misdemeanor and may be subject to
administrative civil liability of up to $1,000 for each day the report is late, This Directive
Notice constitutes a request on behalf of the Regional Water Board that you
enroll under the Statewide General Order or submit a report of waste discharge
for an individual WDR for your cannabis cultivation activities

Taro Murano, Program Manager
Cannabis Enforcement Section
Division of Water Rights
State Water Resources Control Board
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ATTACHMENI
INFORMATION ON CANNABIS CULTIVATiON REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

Please note that other state and local agencies, including those listed below, also have
cannabis cultivation regulatory requirements that may apply to your property
Compliance with only one or two agencies does not protect a person from potential
site investigation and/or law enforcement eradication.

You must comply with all applicable state and lccal cannabis cultivation
requirements and obtain a cannabis cultivation license from the California
Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA) Call Cannabis Licensing Program
before cultivating cannabis on your property.

WATER BOARDS’ CANNABIS CULTIVATION REQUIREMENTS

State Water Board's Cannabis Cultivation Policy

The State Water Board's Cannabis Cultivation Policy (Policy) establishes requirements
pursuant to Water Code section 13149 for the diversion and use of water, land
disturbances, and other activities reFated to cannabis cultivation to protect water quantity
and quality. The requirements help to minimize the effects of cannabis cultivation on
fisheries, wildlife, and water quality, maintain healthy riparian corridors, and protect
springs. wetlands, and aquatic habitat

The Policy is implemented through various State Water Board regulatory programs
including the State Water Board’s Water Rights Permitting and Licensing Program
Cannabis Small Irrigation Use Registration (Cannabis SIUR), and the Statewide
General Order. All cannabis cultivators must comply with the Policy,

Water Rights Permitting and Licensing and Small [rriqation Use Registration

All diversions and use of water from surface waters in California require a valid water
right. Cannabis cultivators are prohibited from diverting surface water for cannabis
cultivation during the dry season forbearance period, from April 1 through October 31 of
each calendar year, regardless of your basis of right. This means Ihat you must have an
appropriative water right and any surface water used for cannabis cultivation can only
be diverted during the wet season, November 1 through March 31, and must be stored
for use during the dry season. April 1- October 31. If you do not have an
appropriative water right that authorizes the sea:;onal storage of surface water for
cannabis cultivation, you must obtain one.4

Cannabis cultivators may comply with the requirement to have an appropriative water
right in one of two ways: 1 ) obtain a Cannabis SIUR. a streamlined option to obtain an
appropriative water right (less than 6.6 acre-feet per year) to divert and store surface
water for cannabis cultivation or alternatively. 2) obtain an appropriative water right

' Water dIverted pursuant to a riparian water rIght may not be stored for use in a later season. If you have a rIparIan
aater rIght claIm. you must obtain another rIght that authorizes seasonal storage

E . JOAUUItJ ESOUIVkl, CHAIR I EII_r[II SOBE CK, EXUCUTIVr DIRt';1 UFI

1001 1 Street, Sacramento, CA 95814 Mailing Address: P.O Box 100, Sacramento. CA 95812.0100 1 wv/\'/.waterboards.ca.gov
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ATTACHMENT
INFORMATION ON CANNABIS CULTIVATION REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

permit. This latter option may be necessary where the Cannabis SIUR does not apply
for example, if you plan to construct or have constructed an onstream reservoir after
October 1, 2016, in order to apply for an appropriative water right permit, you must
submit an application and pay the necessary application fees.5

If you do not use surface water for cannabis cultivation. for example because you have
a groundwater well or other water source, you must still comply with the rest of the
Policy and obtain water quality coverage described below

Water Quality Statewide General Order

California Water Code section 13260 provides that "any person discharging waste, or
proposing to discharge waste, within any region that could affect the quality of the
waters of the state" must file a report of waste discharge with the appropriate Regional
Water Board and obtain waste discharge requirements (WDFR) from the Regional Water
Board. Cannabis cultivation activities result in the types of discharges of waste
that are covered under Water Code section 13260.

Cannabis cuttivators may comply with Water Code section 13260 in one of two ways: 1 )
enroll under the Statewide General Order, which is a streamIIned WDR6, or
alternatively, 2) submit a report of waste discharge to the Regional Water Board and
obtaining an individual site specific WDFR for their cannabis cultivation. All cannabis
cultivators must comply with Water Code section 13260 by either enrolling under
the Statewide General Order or obtaining individual WDRs

How to Enroll in the Water Boards’ Cannabis Cultivation Program

You may apply for a Cannabis SIUR or other appropriative water right and/or enroll
under the Statewide General Order online through the State Water Board’s Cannabis
Cultivation Programs Portal. You will need to create a username and password if you
do not already have one. The Portal can be accessed at
FILIB} ='’/pu.I)l_!c2.wgterbQg.I'd s,Q; I.gJ_q.//C;QQ:.You can then select “Create New Survey“ and
select the "Cannabis General Order and Small Irrigation Use Registration Portal" to
begin your Cannabis Cultivation Program enrollment

You must submIt all application fees within 30 days of submitting the online application
Instructions on how to pay the fees will be on the Notice of Receipt (invoice) emailed to
you immediately after you submit your application

t For InformatIon on how to fIle an appIIcatIon for an appropriatlve water right permit, and for a copy of the appl£catlon
form please VISit our webpage at' https //wu'a.'.'.'aterboards ca go~.'I wiitgrrlqhts/pubtlcatlc)ns formsdorms/#@ptrnp

For more informatIon regardIng onstream reservoirs, please visit
https '/ww'.'.’ waterboards ca gov/pubIIcatIons forms/pubIIcations/facts®_ets/aocs/’onstre3m reservplr factsheetJ)df

The North Coast Regional Water Board and the Central Valley Regional Water Board have each previously 3dopted
regionat orders regarding waste dISCharge from cannabis cultivation that would satisfy Water Code 13260
requirements. However, those orders cannot be used for cannabis cultivation after July 1 2019
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OTHER STATE AND LOCAL AGENCY CANNABIS CULTIVATION REQUIREMENTS

The following agencies may aEso have regulatory requirements for cannabis cultivation
on your property. This list is provided for your convenience, and it is your
responsibility to comply with all applicable regulatory requirements for cannabis
cultivation on your property

Local County Information and Requirements

El Dorado County- https://edcqo)w@3overnment/l®J]ning/Canl_B@s/Paqes/Applicatlqk
Dates.aspx

California Department of Fish and WildIIfe
You can access more information on CDFW's Lake and Strearnbed Alteration (LSA)
Program for Cannabis Cultivation Projects and submit your Cannabis Cultivation Project
LSA Notification online through the Environmental Permit Information Management
System (EPIMS) Permitting Portal. You can find LSA and EPIMS information at:
https://wildlife.ca.gov/conservation/IEa, Questions regarding CDFW’s cannabis
permitting role can be directed to: (833) 303-7467 or AskCannabis@wildlife.ca.gov

California Department of Food and Agriculture, CalCannabts CultivatIon Licensing
Ms://aca6.accela.com/caicannabis/Welcome.aspx or call 1-833-CALGROW (1-833-225'
4769)
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From: Michael Pinette <michaelpca@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, January 3, 2025 3:06 AM
To: Planning Department <planning@edcgov.us>
Cc: Lee Tannenbaum <lee.tannenbaum@ gmail.com>; Kevin McCarty <kevinwmccany@pm.me>
Subject: ecu P-0007, Rosewood

TWIMC, Planning Commissioners, Planning Staff, interested citizens

I write on behalf of Jason Kipperman and his team investing in their CCUP Project. Like every project
before the commission in the past three years, he and his team have patiently abided by the process,
followed the rules, helped prod and push staff to abide by the process, such that it is, to bring his very
legal and open project request to this hearing. Unlike what has happened to each and every licensee, it is
my hope you put facts and legality and majority opinion above rapproach and do not legitimize or over
weight personal opinions, abject and wrongful speculation regarding the usual hopes ..crime, noise,
water rights, traffic, pesticides, unfit for the neighborhood, and the coupe de grace Deputy Ishmael
(shameful). I think at this point we are beyond the tropes, focus on facts and legality. Those opposed
froth at the mouth pining on about clean air, keeping El Dorado safe and a farming community–
nothing will make this vision be achieved, frankly what every legal grower and licensee wants more true
than approving CCUP -0007.

Of those opposed, what are they doing to preserve nature, support farming, build safe and legally

approved land use projects for cannabis, creating employment opportunities to a region that desperately
needs new industry to succeed??? Cannabis farming has proven to enhance soils and the environment by
removing toxins, yet people don't want to listen to facts and science

CCUP21-0007 Rosewood. Is not asking for any exemptions to which I am aware, a very clean legal
project. The ISMND is solid, so is the CEQA from Helix, no need for an EIR. Jason and his team want
to support and enrich the community despite unwarranted and specious speculation. CCUP 0007
complies with all county and state regulations and has a mitigated negative deck, proper odor, noise and
traffic reports. It is a small project. It fits into the profile for what naysayers are requesting.... Keeping the
county rural and safe, As an agricultural preserve property as defined in the El Dorado General Plan of
1996, Jason and his team have higher water rights than those voicing opinions, which has been ignored
far too often in these commission hearings, Jason is following the rules for county and state laws, so must
the Commission and planning staff. The extreme one-off voices should be given no standing legally to
oppose this project, period
With regards.

Michael Pinette
CFO, Treasurer El Dorado Growers Advocacy

we

Ho„ # 3
bVA
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El Dorado County Planning Commission Meeting – February 27, 2025, agenda item number – 25-2501

Good morning, commissioners

My name is Michael Pinette and I am the CFOfTreasurer of the EDC Growers Alliance, EDGAA.

I want to take a moment today to speak not about any single project, but about the role and legal
responsibilities of the Planning Commission. The work you do is essential to ensuring land use
decisions are made fairly, legally, and in accordance with state and local regulationbnot personal
preference or political pressure,

As members of this Commission, you are bound by California land use law, CEQA, and El Dorado County
ordinances. Your decisions must be objective, fact-based, and legally defensible. Under CEQA, for example,

you may require additional environmental review only if there is substantial scientific evidence that a project
may cause a significant impact (14 CCR § 15064(f)). Public opinion, speculation, or personal
discomfort are not legally sufficient grounds to justify denying a project or imposing unnecessary
requirements.

This is particularly relevant when it comes to hydrological studies. Neither this Commission nor the Board
of Supervisors can arbitrarily require a hydrological study unless there is scientific proof that water
impacts will occur and that current mitigation measures are inadequate (14 CCR § 15155). Without this
proof, imposing such a requirement would be beyond your authority,

Additionally, when considering land use compatibility, we must apply sound planning principles, not
arbitrary interpretations of the law. A bus stop is not a sensitive site under CEQA or zoning laws. Treating it
as such would set an unmanageable precedent where every temporary gathering spot–whether it be a
mail drop-off, a transit stop, or a delivery zone–would suddenly be subject to special land use
restrictions. That is not how zoning works.

At the end of the day, this Commission’s duty is clear: apply the law, not emotions or personal biases. Each
project must be reviewed under the same objective legal framework applied to every other land use
application. To do otherwise would be to undermine the integrity of this Commission and expose the
County to legal challenges,

I urge you to focus on your legal mandate, follow the objective standards set forth by CEQA, County
ordinances and staff recommendations, and ensure that your decisions are based on fact, law, and sound
land use plannIng principles–nothing more, and certainly nothing less. Please approve this project.

Thank you

Michael Pinette
CFO/Treasurer. EDC Growers Alliance
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}+%. de
Melody Lane – Founder, Compass2Truth 2-27-25 Rosewood Cannabis Permit aF ,7

I have read all the correspondence posted to this application and found the personal
attacks very disturbing, especially those made by Lee Tannenbaum and Kevin
McCarty, against citizens who have exercised their rights to express concerns about
the detrimental effects the approval of this cannabis permit may have on their
community.

Last October Mr. McCarty’s cannabis permit was appealed before the Board of
Supervisors. I, and several others, fully supported the appellants, Judy Husak and
Leslie Shoenfeld, who expressed many of the same valid concerns surrounding this
Rosewood permit.

Prior to the beginning of the hearing, Kevin McCarty demanded that Supervisor
Turnboo recuse himself. That left the appellants hanging without any support from
their District Supervisor. Furthermore, it was glaringly apparent that the decision had
already been made by staff with the recommendation for the BOS to deny the appeals
before the appellants even walked into the room. I see the same biases transpiring
here today.

The Constitution guarantees fundamental principles of fairness, including the right to a
fair trial before an impartial judge and jury. This means disputes should be heard in a
real court of law, not an in-house tribunal where normal due process protections don’t
apply. Cannabis disputes, such as this one, are no exception. Nor can this
Commission claim authority it doesn’t have to take further advantage of these disputes
to expand its own political power.

There have been many controversial turnovers on the Planning Commission regarding
the 150 cannabis permits lined up for approval in EDC. It all started with my friend, Dr.
Cheryl Byl-Chester, when she blew the whistle for obvious Brown Act violations. Her
dismissal culminated in a SLAPP lawsuit that is still ongoing. Next to go was Kris
Payne, then Dan Harkin, and I'm glad to say Lexi Boeger is also now gone. Andy
Nevis should have been dismissed long ago for violating his oaths, and I anticipate he
will soon be persuaded to do the right thing by stepping down voluntarily.

Back to Lee Tannenbaum, Kevin McCarty, and their liberal pal Kris Payne. They have
proven to be serial liars. and I have no problem backing up the veracity of that
statement with facts, truth, valid evidence and law. A small sample of their libel,
harassment, gaslighting, and threats against me for standing up to their bully tactics
are being entered into the public record. Their conniving should not be given an ounce
of credibility, nor should their attacks against opponents be tolerated. Accordingly,
please reject this permit.
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Conpass2':Fnlth
Oitiznufw CansbitutianaILibetv

P.O. Box 598
Coloma, CA 95613

August 13, 2024

Kris Payne
President, Taxpayers Association of EDC
P.O. Box 2023
Placewille, CA 95613

RE: Affidavit of Truth

Mr. Payne,

Lawful notification has been provided to you, stating that if you do not rebut the statements, claims and

averments made in the Affidavit/Declaration that you received on July 15, 2024, then you agree with and admit

to them. Pursuant to that lawful notification, if you disagreed with anything stated in that Affidavit/Declaration
of Truth, then you were required to rebut anything which you disagreed, with particulaity, within fourteen (14)

calendar days of receipt thereof, by means of your written, notarized afEdavit of truth, based in specific,
relevant fact and valid, Constitutionally-compliant law to support your disagreement.

Your failure to respond, as stipulated, is your agreement with and admission to the fact that everything
in the Affidavit/Declaration of Truth is true, correct, legal, lawful, and is your irrevocable admission attesting

to this, fully binding upon you in any court of law in America, without your protest, objection or that of those
who represent you.

Founder YConq)ass2Trath

Enclosures:
1. HR letter

2. Payne certified mockery
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To Melody Lane, Coloma, Ca. 7/22/2024

Please consider this a response to your recent "Affidavit/Declaration of
Truth" addressed to Kris Payne, President of Taxpayers Association of
EDC, P.O, Box 2023, Placerville, CA

We have a question: To be valid, must not a "Declaration of Truth" be
issued by a Court, Clerk of The Court, or an Attorney? Which are you,
or by whose authority do you send this to us?

As to your "Affidavit: " Which one of the above Offices asked you to
provide it to us?

To continue: we must object to Page 1, Ph. 1, line 7, of your July 13,
2024 Affidavit/Declaration of Truth which states: "that I am...of sound
mind

We are sorry, but we will need Outside Professional Verification of this
specific assertion. As soon as you obtain someone who will examine
you, and make a written report, please forward their information to us
as we would like to submit evidence (which we will of course forward
to you) in our interest.

If we are informed that you are not of sound mind, we will refrain from
holding it against you and will not take action against you for Perjury
(Re: your signature). As you are well aware, knowingly signing this
document with incorrect, misrepresented information may be Perjury.

In the meantime, we will continue to review and analyze your
document in the hopes that you will quickly provide the above report,
and that we can then respond more fully to you.

Sincerely.
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Kevin McCarty’s FB page – Debating El Dorado County Politics (Uncensored)

Melody Lane Original post 11-6-24
A big THANK YOU goes to Larry Thornhill for demonstrating his courageous example of Biblical Citizenship
during the 10/22/24 Board of Supervisors meeting. Mr. Thornhill put his faith into action by publicly supporting
me during the BOS Open Forum. Below you will find our public comments.

As background, the Taxpayers Association of El Dorado County (TPA) has been operating outside of the law
ever since I became a member in 2008. Although the TPA is a non-profit organization, several TPA members
include public employees/officials, all of whom are required to abide by the same federal, state, and local laws
in compliance with the state and national Constitutions. "The Conslilulion of these United States is the supreme
law of the land, Any law that is repugnant to the Constitution is null and void of law," (See Marbury v
Madison).

Several of these public employees/officials have received notarized affidavits which have been entered into the
BOS public record. Notification of legal responsibility is the first essential of due process of law, and an
unrebutted affidavit stands as truth before any court in America.

Whenever any public official has knowledge of wrongdoing but fails to take remedial action against an
employee or BOS delegate, then they become complicit and liable for aiding and abetting the wrongdoing. It is
public knowledge that certain directors of the TPA have resorted to slander, libel, fraud, censorship, and even
the June 24th physical assault against me for whistleblowing about their unlawful actions. My faith does not
permit me to be intimidated or silenced by their liberal bully tactics.

Take heed the words of Aleksandr Solzhenitsyn, '' in keeping silent about evil, in burying & so deep within us
that no sign of it appears on the surface we are implanting it, and it will rise up a thousancfold in the future.
When we neither punish nor reproach evUdoers ...we are ripping thefoundations of justice from beneath
new generations.”

America is at a critical crossroads. Don’t wait until it is too late to exercise the blessings of liberty. There is a
desperate cry for courageous people with a biblical worldview to return to places of leadership in our homes,
our communities, and our nation. Good men and women must courageously arise.

Courage doesn’t cause fear to shrink. It is what we need to face our fears and prevail. President Ronald Reagan
said of courage, “ Above all, we must realize that no arsenal, no weapon in fIre arsenals of the world, is so
formidable as the \viII and the moral courage of free men and women. It is the weapon our adversaries in
today ’s world do not have, ” if we choose the route of passivity instead of leadership, it means that degradation
of the status quo will be our demise.

Courage is contagious, so do your part today to end the tide of evil and corruption within El Dorado County.

###

Melody Lane, Founder ofCompass2Truth. You may have heard how the liberal media have escalated the
attacks on Trump’s mental fitness and decline. Similarly, miscreants in the Taxpayers Association have been
resorting to lies and character assassinations for exposing their worthless deeds of evil and darkness to the light
of Truth

It is a fact that Kris Payne colluded with Todd White in the December 2023 election fraud. Kris Payne and
Gay Willyard were never elected, At that time Bill George called Carol Louis a “dictator” and several people
walked out. That meant a lack of quorum, so Kris and Gay just assumed their roles of President and VP. After
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Lee Tannenbaum forced Gay out, Kris then appointed Lee as VP, again without a vote as required By law.
Soon afterwards, new member Kevin McCarty was appointed as a director, again without a vote. Since then,
Mr. Payne and his cohorts have been falsely accusing me of being disruptive and unethically using the
Association for their own political purposes,

Another example involved the removal of Kris Payne from the Planning Commission after I publicly filed
yet another formal complaint against him. Kris responded on behalf of the TPA, mocking the affidavit
addressed to him as an individual, and questioning if I am of sound mind “We are sorry, but we will need
Outside Professional Verifrcation of this specifrc assertion _.If we are informed that you are not of sound mind,
we will refrain .from holding it against you and will not take action against you for Perjury.

Then there was the June 24th coordinated assault by Carol Louis and Lee Tannenbaum nefariously planned
in collusion with Kris Payne. After the responding officer took statements, they were forwarded to the DA who
then assigned me a Victim Advocate. As a victim, I was able to obtain records revealing that Lee
Tannenbaum blatantly lied to PPD. An example of his depravity, "I beIIeve she is delusional and possibly has
other mental issues, We have many elderly members who feel threatened by what seems to be escalating and
erratic behavior by Ms. Lane. We know she owns weapons and has been refused a CCW by EDSO due to her
erratic behavior, He eel that there may be some danger for our members as the behavior continues to escalate
and want to protect ourselves,

Lastly, the other day Carol Louis libelously posted on Kevin McCarty’s Facebook page, " Melody Iain has
been found to have fIled a false police report, I do not know what the penalty for that is, possibly a
misdemeanor. But she always speaks to truth and her alignment to god and church. She does not practice what
she preaches. Now we know it is all BS.

If the DA does their job, then these miscreants will have their day in court. Ultimately God will be their judge
and the Truth will prevail.

###

My name is Larry Thornhill and I am here to testify on behalf of Melody Lane which she just spoke about

I have been a licensed General Building Contractor with the State of California for almost 5 decades. I have
worked in El Dorado County since the year 2000 when my family moved here from the Bay Area.

I was present at the Denny’s Restaurant when Ms. Lane was assaulted by Carol Louis. I witnessed the entire
assault from start to finish. I gave a report to Officer Smith of the Placerville Police Dept. on the day the
incident occurred. I also witnessed Officer Smith take testimonies from Ms. Lane, Ms. Louis, Henry (Denny’s
Manager), and saw him speak to two gentlemen who were eating near where the assault took place.

I was invited to check out the EDC Taxpayers Assoc. by 3 members of the Assoc.: Mark Pappas (former
Treasurer), Bob Severin, and Melody Lane. It was their hope that I would join the Assoc. and contribute to its
success. I attended 5 or 6 meetings prior to witnessing the assault. I know Bob and Mark through our Men’s
Bible study held at Green Valley Church. I have known Melody off and on for several years.

I was given the report that Lee Tannenbaum submitted to the Placerville Police some 30 days AFTER the
incident occurred. I did not see Mr. Tannenbaum give any report to Officer Smith on the day of the assault.
What Mr. Tannenbaum wrote in his report in NO WAY described what I actually saw. He made statements
about Ms. Lane that I categorically deny as being the truth,

Additionally, I have seen Facebook posts by Ms. Louis that are declaring that Ms. Lane may be investigated for
creating a “false Police Report”. It is plainly obvious to me that there is an agenda at the EDC Taxpayers Assoc.
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to destroy her character and reputation within our Community. One member told me that Mr. Tannenbaurn
made a closed session Power Point presentation on “how to get rid of Melody Lane”! !

Something is terribly wrong within the Taxpayers Assoc. After personally seeing how chaotic the meetings are
and how personal vendettas are conducted against citizens, I want nothing to do with this group. I believe Ms.
Lane has been singled out along with a couple other former Board Members to just “go away”. It is not right
and I came here to let you know my feelings. Whether you can or will do anything about it remains to be seen,
Civil discourse is guaranteed and encouraged by our Constitution. No one should be silenced for a differing
vrewpornt or concern.

Thank you for your time.

Kevin McCarty

Q Top contributor
Melody, with all due respect, nobody cares

I.cc ’l-anncnbaum – 1 1/14/24

I'll just say this. He doth protest too much.

But let's be very clear. I was 2 feet from where the supposed assault was. So please use glasses if you need to,
because you were over 10 feet away and couldn't have possibly seen what happened and what didn't. If there
really was an assault, why wasn't Ms Louis arrested/escorted to PPD? Facts only please, not conjecture.

I have never done a PP for the TPA. And most certainly not one stating "how to get rid of ....

The BoS has told Ms Lane on multiple occasions that the TPA is a private organization ald there is nothing the
county can do. Listen to them. They certainly know the law better than you.

I,ec 'l-annenbaunr 11/14/24

Q Top contributor
Ms Lane. Let me address the falsehoods of your claim.

The TPA is a 'private' NPO. And with this, anyone can be a member, as long as they follow the Bylaws and
Policies and Procedures. Something you were unable to do.

Your faith does not teach you to be a disruptive liar. America and most of the rest of the world believe in peace
amongst everyone. Not that there be a Christian and biblical world view. I'm sure there me billions of people
out there who would oppose this.

You keep posting you are the founder of Compass to Truth. This is not a legal business, not is the nune
registered anywhere. So it is an organization of one, that is operating illegally without a license or paying taxes?

Can you please show us the facts that Kris Payne and Todd White colluded? For God's sake, just one piece of
proof, other than your spewing falsehoods would be wonderful.

I did not force Gay Willard out. She was not legally qualified to be a member according to our bylaws. There
was no 'force', but there was enforce. We merely enforced our bylaws. This was a BoD decision. This is an
outright lie on your part.

Kris Payne did not appoint me as VP. He is not able to do so according to the bylaws. The BoD voted me in.
Same for Kevin McCarty. Another lie on your part.
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If Mr Payne cares to elaborate on his dismissal/resignation, that is his decision to share. I feel very confident in
stating, that you are not the sole cause of this. Isn't bragging about how great you are against God's will?
You are disruptive. That is a fact. There are enough people who have seen and heard you. Another lie.

You were not assaulted. You refused to back out of the doorway while yelling and being disruptive. Ms Louis
merely moved to shut the door while continually telling you not to touch her. You did not move and she gently
closed the door. The reality is we were trying to have a members only meeting (as noted in your photos), which
means you were not able to attend, since you are not a member (another lie. If you are a member, just show any
of us a recently cancelled check or receipt of payment). Pursuant to this, PPD has told us that if you show your
face at the TPA again, they will be more than happy to remove you. Lies, lies, lies.

You accuse me of lying? I offered a sworn affidavit to the PPD. You not only caused the incident, you
encouraged it, just like you always do. As someone has previously said, you are the great baiter. You do not
want debate, you just want to goad people into doing something, so you can continue your rants. Ms Lane, and I
will speak for others, WE do believe you are delusional and have mental issues.

Yes, God will be the judge. Certainly not you. If you had such a case, certainly the DA would have contacted
any or all of us present that day by now. But guess what? They haven't and most probably won't. PPD didn't do
anything other than insure us if you showed up again you would be escorted out.

And as such an Evangelical Christian, as you claim to be, I'd really like to know how you lying about so much,
by you, is OK in God's eyes. What I really don't understand is why Mr Thornhill is now lying for you? I have
my suspicions, but will keep them to myself. Unlike you, I don't spread falsehoods or gossip.

So, I will say this on behalf of the many. Stop your lies, disruptive behavior and downright meanness. No one
listens. No one cares. There is a saying, delivery is everything. Your delivery is horrible. Find another cause,
One where you have actual facts and can show proof. Otherwise, please leave us all alone.
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Good morning, commissioners. My name is Christine Schaufelberger, and I am
speaking today on behalf of the Derby Road Neighbors to express serious
concerns about this project.

With 30 years of experience as an environmental enforcement officer, manager,
and director at the Bay Area Air Quality District, I understand CEQA and the
fair argument standard–which requires an Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) when substantial evidence shows a project could cause significant
environmental effects

Key Concerns with the CEQA Negative Mitigated Declaration are:

1 Failure to Disclose Type N Manufacturing
,'. The project includes Type N manufacturing, yet this critical

component was excluded from the environmental review.
, The public has been misled, and a full EIR is warranted.

Fire & Safety Deficiencies
The project site is located in a high fire severity zone, yet the fIre
plan fails to account for realistic water supply, emergency response
times, and evacuation constraints.
The bus stop on Derby Lane poses an unaddressed hazard, as
increased traffic and emergency vehicle access conflicts were not
properly evaluated

Setback Violations & Lack of Justification for Reductions
The required 800-foot setbacks have been reduced to as little as
125 feet for an adjoining parcel–without any justification for how
mitigations would compensate for this reduction.
Even more concerning, the project allows a 0-foot setback from the
parcels used in the staff report for the school bus stop, completely
failing to protect public safety

Procedural Failures & Lack of Transparency
Our request to extend the public comment period by 45 days, due
to the Thanksgiving-Christmas holidays–for a 400-page report
with a missing appendixw as extended by only 15 days, limiting
our ability to provide meaningful input.
Water usage estimates are inaccurate, raising concerns about well
depletion for neighboring properties.
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This project, as currently presented, fails to meet CEQA’s disclosure
requirements and poses serious environmental and public safety risks.
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Given these deficiencies, I urge the Planning Commission to:

a Require an Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
a Fully disclose all project components, including Type N manufacturing
O Address fire safety, water availability, and public safety concerns
a Justify an setback reductions and ensure compliance with legal
requIrements

Thank you for your time. I respectfully ask you to take these issues into serious
consideration before making any decisions.
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